

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SAMUEL JASON DERRICK, :
Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :

Case No. 73,076

FILED
JUL 16 1990

POLK COUNTY
CLERK

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

ROBERT F. MOELLER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE <u>RICHARDSON</u> HEARING AND IN FAILING TO TAKE APPROPRIATE REMEDIAL ACTION WHEN THE STATE REVEALED RANDALL JAMES AS A SURPRISE WITNESS IN THE MIDST OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL.	3
ISSUE II	
THE PENALTY RECOMMENDATION OF THE JURY WAS TAINTED BY THE JURY'S RECEIPT OF IRRELEVANT, HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY WHICH THE DEFENSE WAS NOT GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO MEET.	8
ISSUE III	
APPELLANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE HE WAS IN SHACKLES THROUGHOUT THE PROCEEDINGS.	10
ISSUE IV	
APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY WHEN THE TRIAL COURT REFUSED DEFENSE REQUESTS TO INQUIRE OF THE JURORS WHETHER THEY HAD SEEN OR READ A PREJUDICIAL NEWSPAPER ARTICLE CONCERNING APPELLANT'S CASE THAT APPEARED IN THE LOCAL PRESS AND DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SEQUESTER THE JURY DURING TRIAL.	13

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN UNDULY RESTRICTING APPELLANT'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF SEVERAL STATE WITNESSES.

15

ISSUE VII

APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR PENALTY RECOMMENDATION BY THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO GIVE HIS PROPOSED INSTRUCTION WHICH WOULD HAVE PREVENTED THE JURY FROM GIVING IMPROPER DOUBLE CONSIDERATION TO THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF PECUNIARY GAIN AND COMMITTED DURING A ROBBERY.

17

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS ON THE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AND COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE THEY DID NOT INFORM APPELLANT'S JURY OF THE LIMITING CONSTRUCTION GIVEN TO THESE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

17

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING SAMUEL JASON DERRICK TO DIE IN THE ELECTRIC CHAIR, BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.

18

CONCLUSION

25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Andino v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	5
<u>Birge v. State,</u> 92 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1957)	5
<u>Cagnina v. State,</u> 175 So.2d 577 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	6
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S342 (Fla. June 14, 1990)	17, 19, 20, 23
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980)	3
<u>Elledge v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)	10, 11
<u>Gari v. State,</u> 364 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	6
<u>Glasser v. United States,</u> 315 U.S. 60, 62 S.Ct. 457, 86 L.Ed. 680 (1942)	3
<u>Hamilton v. Vasquez,</u> 882 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<u>Hart v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 124 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	5
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	11
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas,</u> 435 U.S. 475, 98 S.Ct. 1173, 55 L.Ed.2d 426 (1978)	3
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970)	12
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	7
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 829 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1987)	4

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	18
<u>McCray v. Illinois,</u> 386 U.S. 300, 87 S.Ct. 1056, 18 L.Ed.2d 62 (1967)	3
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S353 (Fla. June 14, 1990)	21, 22
<u>Ratcliff v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. D1439 (Fla. 2d DCA May 23, 1990)	6
<u>Raysor v. State,</u> 272 So.2d 867 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	6
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	6, 7
<u>Spain v. Rushen,</u> 883 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<u>Standard Jury Instructions Criminal Cases - No. 90-1,</u> 15 F.L.W. S368 (Fla. June 21, 1990)	18
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	18
<u>State v. Hall,</u> 509 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 1987)	7
<u>State v. Quesinberry,</u> 354 S.E.2d 446 (N.C. 1987)	17
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	3
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S347 (Fla. June 14, 1990)	7, 21
<u>United States v. Gaffney,</u> 676 F.Supp. 1544 (M.D. Fla. 1987)	13
<u>United States v. Williams,</u> 568 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1978)	14
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 87 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1956)	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

Wyatt v. State,
270 So.2d 47 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amend. VIII, U.S. Const. 18
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. 18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.250 5
